

Nos. 09-1298 & 09-1302

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
THE BOEING COMPANY**

J. MICHAEL LUTTIG
Executive Vice President
& General Counsel
GRANT M. DIXTON
LYNDA GUILD SIMPSON
THE BOEING COMPANY
100 North Riverside
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 544-2800

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL W. KIRK
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
DAVID LEHN
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

November 12, 2010

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Boeing Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Legal Background: Pertinent Principles of Government Contract Law	7
C. Litigation History	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	31
THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT PROCEED WITH A CIVIL CLAIM WHEN THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE BARS A PRIMA FACIE VALID DEFENSE TO THAT CLAIM	34
A. This Court Has Held That the Government May Not Pursue a Claim Where Its Asser- tion of the State Secrets Privilege Substan- tially Prejudices the Defense	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Government May Not Pursue Its Default Termination Claim Because Its Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege Foreclosed a Prima Facie Valid Defense to That Claim	36
1. The Government is the moving party in this case	38
2. Principles of due process and fundamental fairness protect parties defending against civil as well as criminal claims by the Government	40
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>American Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	43
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 160 (2009).....	11
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992).....	30, 44
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948).....	42
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 883 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Decker & Co. v. West</i> , 76 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>DeVito v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 1147 (Ct. Cl. 1969).....	10
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30-31, 47
<i>Farnsworth Cannon v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980).....	30, 47-48
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greater Newburyport Clamshell Alliance v. Public Serv. Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Hardeman-Monier-Hutcherson v. United States</i> , 458 F.2d 1364 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	14
<i>Helene Curtis Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 774 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	14
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	53
<i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co. v. International Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>IMCO, Inc. v. United States</i> , 97 F.3d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44, 53
<i>J.D. Hedrin Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 408 F.2d 424 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	9
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	48
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957)	34, 36, 39, 42
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	55
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	8-9, 38-39
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	42
<i>Lyons v. Johnson</i> , 415 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1969)	51
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8, 38
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	54
<i>Maxima Corp. v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	11, 17
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 45-46
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	30-31, 44, 52-53
<i>Nelson v. Adams</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	43
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	29, 43
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	42
<i>Schlesinger v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 702 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	10
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Serafino v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 515 (1st Cir. 1996)	50-51
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simoni</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004)	30, 45, 53
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	48
<i>Transco Sec., Inc. v. Freeman</i> , 639 F.2d 318 (6th Cir. 1981)	55
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	32
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	30, 54-55
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 365 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	31
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)....	24, 26-29, 31-37, 39-42, 48-49, 55
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	50
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	42
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	50-51
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	30, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 3	2
18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1-16	34
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(e)	35
41 U.S.C. § 605(a)	8, 13, 38
41 U.S.C. § 605(b)	8, 13, 38
41 U.S.C. § 609(a)	8, 13
Pub. L. No. 93-595, § 1, 88 Stat. 1933 (1975)	2
48 C.F.R. § 2.101(a)	8
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2(b)	10
48 C.F.R. § 33.211	8
48 C.F.R. § 49.109-7(a)	18
48 C.F.R. § 49.401(b)	12
48 C.F.R. § 49.402-2(a)	10
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1(c)	8
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-2(f)	12
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-8(a)	6-7
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(a)	6-7
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(g)	12
FED. R. EVID. 501	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Proposed FED. R. EVID. 509, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972).....	48-49
Advisory Committee’s Notes to Proposed Rule 509, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972).....	48-49
